

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PATSY WIDAKUSWARA, JESSICA JERREAT,
KATHRYN NEEPER, JOHN DOES 1-4,
REPORTERS SANS FRONTIÈRES, REPORTERS
WITHOUT BORDERS, INC., AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME),
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT
EMPLOYEES (AFGE), AMERICAN FOREIGN
SERVICE ASSOCIATION (AFSA), and THE
NEWSGUILD-CWA,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KARI LAKE, in her official capacity as Senior
Advisor to the Acting CEO of the U.S. Agency
for Global Media; VICTOR MORALES, in his
official capacity as Acting CEO of the U.S. Agency
for Global Media; and U.S. AGENCY FOR
GLOBAL MEDIA,

Defendants.

Index No. 25 Civ. 2390

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Emery Celli Brinckerhoff Abady Ward & Maazel LLP

Government Accountability Project

American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO

American Foreign Service Association

American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO

Democracy Forward Foundation

State Democracy Defenders Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-viii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
USAGM: RELEVANT BACKGROUND AND STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	8
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Demonstrate that Defendants Violated the APA (Counts III, V, and VI) and the Separation of Powers (Count VIII)	8
1. The Conduct Here is a Final Agency Action	8
2. Defendants’ Actions Violate Section 706(2) of the APA	10
3. Defendants’ Actions Violate Section 706(1) of the APA	13
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Demonstrate that Defendants Violated the Statutory Firewall, Which Preserves USAGM and its Networks’ Independence	14
C. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Likely to Succeed	15
1. <i>Turner</i> Makes Clear that Plaintiffs’ Speech Is Protected by the First Amendment	16
2. Defendants’ Gutting VOA to Suppress Perceived “Radical” or “Leftist” Reporting Is Blatant Viewpoint Discrimination	17
3. Defendants’ Actions Interfere with Plaintiffs Jerreat’s and John Doe 1’s Exercise of Editorial Discretion	20
4. Defendants’ Actions Chill Plaintiffs’ Speech	21
5. Applying <i>Pickering</i> , Defendants’ Viewpoint Discrimination, Interference in Editorial Discretion, and Chilling of Speech Violate the First Amendment (Count I)	22
a. <i>Pickering</i> Prong 1: Defendants Are Restraining Plaintiffs’ Speech on Matters of Public Concern	23
b. <i>Pickering</i> Prong 2: Plaintiffs’ Interest in Protected Speech Outweighs the Government’s Interest in Efficiency	24

D.	Defendants’ Shuttering of USAGM Networks Separately the RSF Plaintiffs, TNG-CWA, and Their Members’ First Amendment Right to Receive Information (Count II)	26
II.	IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF, PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	27
A.	All Plaintiffs Who Produce USAGM Reporting Have Shown Irreparable Injury	27
B.	The RSF Plaintiffs and TNG-CWA, and the Journalists Employed Outside USAGM and RFA they Represent, Have Shown Irreparable Injury	29
C.	The Union Plaintiffs Have Shown Irreparable Injury as Organizational Plaintiffs Too.....	30
III.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF	31
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	32
A.	The Journalist Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	32
B.	The Journalist Plaintiffs Also Have Third-Party Standing	33
C.	The Union Plaintiffs and RSF Plaintiffs Have Standing	34
1.	The Organizational Plaintiffs All Have Associational Standing	35
2.	The Union Plaintiffs Also Have Organizational Standing.....	36
3.	The RSF Plaintiffs and TNG-CWA Have Organizational Standing for Additional Reasons	37
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT CHanneled TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCESS.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Trs. of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington,
640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) 17

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 34

Am. Acad. of Religion v. Chertoff,
463 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 26

Andino v. Fischer,
555 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 7

Application of Dow Jones & Co.,
842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 26

Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union,
542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... 27

Axon Enter. Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... 40, 42

Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.,
361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 36

Basank v. Decker,
449 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 8, 9

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 9

Brock v. United States,
64 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) 40

Carr v. Saul,
593 U.S. 83 (2021)..... 42

City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Trump,
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) 12

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... 12

Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)..... 11

Connecticut Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A.,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 27

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 21

Demers v. Austin,
746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) 17

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Evt’t Study Grp.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 33

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 24

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 28

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 13

FCC v. Fox Tel. Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 13

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 21

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med. (AHM),
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 36

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 40

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 16, 17

Ghaly v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
228 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 41

Gustavson v. Adkins,
803 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2015) 40

Hartford Courant Co., LLC v. Carroll,
986 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 31

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 37

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 35

Hyland v. Navient Corp.,
48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) 32

Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani,
143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 35

J. Does 1-26 v. Musk,
D. Md. Case No. 25-cv-00462 (D. Md.)..... 39

John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 33

Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)..... 12

L.V.M. v. Lloyd,
318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 32

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 21, 32

Lamont v. Postmaster General,
381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 26

Lewis v. Cohen,
165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 32

Manivannan v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
42 F.4th 163 (3d Cir. 2022) 40

Manning v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
221 F. Supp. 301 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)..... 30

Manning v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
329 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1964)..... 30

Marquez v. Annucci,
No. 20 CIV. 1974 (AKH), 2020 WL 3871362 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2020)..... 31

McDermott v. Ampersand Publ’g, LLC,
593 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010) 21

Miami Heald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 20

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 32

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 20

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 13

NAACP v. Town of E. Haven,
70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 27

Nat’l Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 12

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 20

New York C.L. Union v. New York City Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 35

New York State Citizens’ Coal. for Child. v. Poole,
922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 33

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 31

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 13

Pen Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Trump,
448 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 32, 37, 38

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty., Ill.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... passim

Pico v. Bd. of Ed., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26,
638 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 27

Pratt v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 831, Forest Lake, Minn.,
670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982) 27

Ralis v. RFE/RL, Inc.,
770 F.2d 1121 (D.D.C. 1985) 20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, AZ,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 18

Reese Bros., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
531 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008) 34

Richards v. New York State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
572 F. Supp. 1168 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 37

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 18

Sanjour v. E.P.A.,
56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 18, 24

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 34

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
578 U.S 330 (2016)..... 32

Statharos v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 27

Stewart v. Evans,
275 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 40

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994)..... 38, 39, 41

Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media,
502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020) passim

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 9, 39

U.S. Info. Agency v. KRC,
 989 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 40

United States v. Fausto,
 484 U.S.439 (1988)..... 40

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... 23, 25

Velesaca v. Decker,
 458 F. Supp. 3d 224 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 32

Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency,
 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. US. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
 586 U.S. 9 (2018)..... 39

Wilkerson v. Rahrer,
 140 U.S. 545 (1891)..... 12

Williams v. Town of Greenburgh,
 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 21

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 31

Regulations

90 Fed. Reg. 13043 (Mar. 14, 2025)..... 11
